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ENGLISH

Harmonize™
Nanohybrid Universal Composite System

DEVICE DESCRIPTION

Harmonize is a light-cured, esthetic, resin-based nanohybrid dental
restorative designed for the placement of direct restorations.
Harmonize is designed to be used after placement of a dental
adhesive, such as a product from within the OptiBond™ family.
Harmonize is available in Unidose composite compules and syringe
delivery systems.

INDICATIONS FOR USE

Harmonize, a nanohybrid dental restorative, is indicated for direct
placement in all cavity classes in anterior and posterior teeth.
Additional indications include: repair of enamel defects, repair of
provisionals, repair of porcelain restorations, minor occlusal build-
ups, core build-ups, and incisal abrasions.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
None known.

WARNINGS

« Do not use this product on patients with known methacrylate
allergies. Uncurred methacrylate resin may cause contact
dermatitis and damage to the pulp.

« Avoid contact with skin, eyes, and soft tissue.

+ Wash thoroughly with water and soap after contact.

+  Getmedical attention for eyes.

Do not take internally.

PRECAUTIONS
Kerr™ recommends the following precautions when using Harmonize
or any other composite material:

« Provide the patient with protective eyewear.

« Usearubber dam to isolate the oral cavity.

+ Avoid fluid contamination during placement.

« Use of protective gloves and a no-touch clinical technique
is strongly recommended. If the composite is touched with
commonly used gloves, acrylate may penetrate the glove.
Dispose of glove immediately and wash hands.

«  Protect the material from ambient light that may initiate
polymerization.

The Unidose tips are designed for SINGLE PATIENT USE ONLY to
prevent cross-contamination between patients.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
None known.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Preparation of the Tooth:

1. Clean the tooth with pumice and water to remove any debris or
stain that may interfere with the shade selection process.

2. Selectthe desired shade. A composite mock-up or VITA-matched
shade guide may be used to check the color of the tooth to be
restored and any adjacent teeth. In many cases, a single shade
of Harmonize in enamel opacity will be sufficient to restore
the tooth. The shade of the restorative material is affected by
the thickness of the composite. Shade selection and mock-ups
should match the thickness of the tooth to be restored.

3. After shade selection, isolate the tooth with your preferred
isolation method.

4. Prepare the tooth using your preferred rotary instruments and
using contemporary cavity designs. Harmonize offers excellent
blending (chameleon effect) which may be further enhanced by
the use of slight bevels on preparation margins. If replacing a
restoration, be sure to remove all existing restorative material
from the operative site.

5. Ifapulp exposure has occurred, place a small amount of calcium
hydroxide (Kerr recommends the use of Life™) followed by the
placement of a conventional glass ionomer base.

6. Complete the bonding procedure. Harmonize is compatible with
all methacrylate dental adhesive systems. OptiBond products
have been shown to produce the strongest and most durable
restorative interfaces.

7. Ifdesired, place a liner with a low-viscosity flowable composite, such
as Herculite™ Ultra Flow, and light cure according to manufacturer’s
instructions.

8. Harmonize features optimal, non-sticky handling. It permits the
use of hand instruments to define most of the restoration anatomy,
which will help minimize the time and effort associated with rotary
instrumentation.

For Unidose delivery: Inject composite material from the Unidose

tip directly into the cavity, starting with the deepest portion.

For Syringe delivery: After extruding material onto pad, back
off syringe at least two full turns to relieve pressure on the material.

9. Apply composite layers up to 2mm in height for enamel/
translucent (incisal) shades or 1.5mm in height for dentin shades,
taking care to properly adapt the material to the cavity surface.

10. Cureeach layer. Refer to the table at the end of these instructions
for recommended curing times of the various shades at various
light intensities. Avoid exposure of Harmonize to intense
operatory light.

11. After curing, complete the finishing and polishing procedure.
Adjust occlusion as needed. Kerr recommends Kerr Timming
and Finishing Carbides, such as the TDF™ (Trim Define Finish)
and 0A™ (Occlusal Anatomy) series burs, for finishing and
adjustments and Kerr ProGloss™ one-step, multi-use polisher for
polishing. Kerr ProGloss™ has been found to produce equivalent
polish to other multi-step polishers tested in half the time.

*Recommended Curing Times:

Adequate curing is essential for restorative function. Uncured or
undercured composite material is far more likely to experience
some form of clinical failure. Kerr recommends regular inspections
of your curing lights to ensure they are functioning and providing
the expected irradiance. Harmonize is intended to be cured by a
halogen or LED light with a minimum light intensity of 600 mW/
am? and a light wavelength output within the 400-520 nm range.
Please refer to the table below for curing recommendations. All times
refer to a single occlusal surface cure. In any posterior restoration,
Kerr recommends additional 10 second cures on both the buccal and
lingual surfaces of the tooth.

Dentin Enamel/Translucent
Shades (Incisal) Shades
Incremental Depth 1.5mm 2.0mm
Optilux™ (or light with
output 600-1000 mW/cm2) 20 seconds
Demi™ Ultra/Demi™ Plus
(or light with output 10 seconds
>1000 mW/cm?)

DISINFECTION AND STORAGE

Syringes may be safely disinfected. Use an intermediate level
disinfectant, such as Cavicide™ and Caviwipes™, or as recommended
by the Centers for Disease Control. Refer to manufacturer's
instructions  for recommended time, dilution, and solution
temperature. Harmonize should be stored at ambient temperature.
Avoid excess heat. If product is stored in a refrigerator allow the
product to reach room temperature prior to use. Every effort should
be made to protect the composite from visible light prior to use.

SHELF LIFE AND DISPOSAL
The expiration date is marked on packaging. Do not use restorative after
expiration date. For proper disposal, always follow Federal and State laws.

LIMITED WARRANTY - LIMITATION OF KERR’S LIABILITY

Kerr's technical advice, whether verbal or in writing, is designed to
assist dentists in using Kerr’s product. The dentist assumes all risk and
liability for damages arising out of the improper use of Kerr's product.
In the event of a defect in material or workmanship, Kerr's liability
is limited, at Kerr's option, to replacement of the defective product
or part thereof, or reimbursement of the actual cost of the defective
product. In order to take advantage of this limited warranty, the
defective product must be returned to Kerr. In no event shall Kerr be
liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential damages. EXCEPT
AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, BY
KERR, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT
TO DESCRIPTION, QUALITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

FRANCAIS

Harmonize™
Composite de restauration universel nanohybride

DESCRIPTIF DU DISPOSITIF

Harmonize est un composite de restauration dentaire esthétique
a base de résine et durci a la lumiére, congu pour le placement des
restaurations directes. Harmonize est concu pour étre utilisé apres
le placement d’un adhésif dentaire, tel qu'un produit de la gamme
OptiBond™. Harmonize est disponible en capsules de composite
Unidose et en systéme de dispensation de seringues.

INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Harmonize, un composite de restauration dentaire nanohybride, est
indiqué dans le placement direct dans tous les types de cavités dans

les dents antérieures et postérieures. Des indications supplémentaires
incluent : réparation d'émail défectueux, réparation des restaurations
provisoires, réparation des restaurations en porcelaine, corrections
occlusales mineures, reconstitutions coronaires et abrasions incisives.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune connue.

MISES EN GARDE

« Ne pas utiliser chez les patients ayant une allergie connue
au méthacrylate. La résine de méthacrylate non durcie peut
provoquer une dermatite de contact et endommager la pulpe.

« Hviter tout contact avec la peau, les yeux et les tissus mous.
Rincer abondamment & I'eau et savonner en cas de contact.

« Encas de contact avec les yeux, consulter un ophtalmologue.

« Nepasingérer.

PRECAUTIONS
Kerr recommande de prendre les précautions suivantes lors de
I'utilisation d’Harmonize ou de tout autre matériau composite :

« Fournir des lunettes de protection au patient.

« Utiliser un caoutchouc pour usage dentaire afin d'isoler la cavité
buccale.

- Fviterla contamination de liquide pendant le placement.

« Lutilisation de gants de protection et d’'une technique clinique
sans contact est fortement recommandée. Si le composite est
manipulé avec des gants habituellement utilisés, I'acrylate peut
pénétrer dans le gant. Jeter le gant et se laver immédiatement
les mains.

« Protéger le matériau de la lumiére ambiante car elle pourrait
déclencher la polymérisation.

Les embouts Unidose sont congus pour étre utilisés sur UN SEUL
PATIENT, afin dempécher toute contamination croisée entre
différents patients.

REACTIONS INDESIRABLES
Aucune connue.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Préparation de la dent:
1. Nettoyer la dent avec une pierre ponce et de I'eau afin de retirer

tout débris ou tache pouvant interférer dans la procédure de
sélection de la teinte.

2. . Sélectionnerla teinte souhaitée. Il est possible d'utiliser une

magquette en composite ou un guide de teinte VITA correspondant

afin de vérifier la couleur de a dent a restaurer et de toute autre dent
adjacente. Dans de nombreux cas, une seule teinte d’Harmonize en
opacité d'émail est suffisante pour restaurer la dent. La teinte du
matériau de restauration est affectée par épaisseur du composite.

La sélection de la teinte et les maquettes doivent correspondre a

I'épaisseur de la dent a restaurer.

3. Aprés sélection de la teinte, isoler la dent avec la méthode
d’isolation préférée.

4. Préparer la dent en utilisant les instruments rotatifs préférés
ainsi que des modeles de cavité modernes. Harmonize offre une
harmonisation excellente (effet caméléon) qui peut étre encore
amélioré grace a l'utilisation de petits biseaux sur les bords
de la préparation. En cas de replacement d’une restauration,
s'assurer de retirer tout matériau de restauration existant du site
d'opération.

5. En cas dexposition a la pulpe, placer une petite quantité
d'hydroxide de calcium (Kerr recommande I'utilisation de Life)
puis une base en verre ionomére classique.

6. Terminer la procédure de collage. Harmonize est compatible
avec tous les systemes adhésifs dentaires en méthacrylate.
II'a été démontré que les produits OptiBond produisent les
interfaces de restauration les plus fortes et durables.

7. Si besoin, placer un séparateur avec un composite fluide
de faible viscosité, tel que Herculite™ Ultra Flow, et durcir
|égerement conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

8. Harmonize offre une maniabilité optimale et est non collant.
Il permet ['utilisation dinstruments manuels pour définir la
plupart de 'anatomie de restauration, ce qui aide a réduire le
temps et I'effort associés aux instruments rotatifs.

Pour I'administration par Unidose : Injecter le matériau
composite avec 'embout Unidose dans la cavité, en commengant
par la partie la plus profonde.

Pour I'administration par seringue : Aprés avoir extruder le
matériau sur le plateau, vider la seringue au moins deux tours
complets afin d'abaisser la pression sur le matériau.

9. Appliquer des couches de composite jusqua 2 mm de hauteur
pour les teintes d'émail/translucides (incisive) ou jusqua 1,5
mm de hauteur pour les teintes de dentine, en prenant soin
d'adapter correctement le matériau a la surface de la cavité.

10. Faire durcir chaque couche. Se référer au tableau a la fin de
ces instructions pour connaitre les durées de durcissement
recommandées pour les différentes teintes a des intensités
lumineuses variées. Eviter Iexposition d’Harmonize 2 la lumiére
intense du cabinet.

11. Apres durcissement, terminer la procédure de finition et de
polissage. Ajuster l'occlusion au besoin. Kerr recommande les
carbures pour taille et finition Kerr tels que les fraises TDF™ (Trim
Define Finish) et 0A™ (Occlusal Anatomy) pour la finition et les
ajustements et ProGloss™ de Kerr, un polisseur multi-usage
a étape unique, pour le polissage. ProGloss de Kerr produit un
polissage équivalent a d'autres polisseurs a plusieurs étapes
testés, en moitié moins de temps.

*Temps de Durcissement Recommandés:
Un durcissement adéquat est essentiel pour la fonction de

restauration. Un composite non durci ou pas suffisamment durci
est plus @ méme de provoquer une forme déchec clinique. Kerr
recommande d'inspecter régulierement les lumiéres de durcissement
afin de sassurer qu'elles fonctionnent et produisent lirradiance
attendue. Harmonize est conqu pour étre durci par une lumiére
halogéne ou une DEL avec une intensité lumineuse minimum de 600
mW/cm” et une longueur d'onde comprise entre 400 et 520 nm. Se
référer au tableau ci-dessous pour connaitre les recommandations
en termes de durcissement. Toutes les durées font référence a un
durcissement de surface occlusale unique. Kerr recommande 10
secondes de durcissement supplémentaires sur les surfaces linguale
et buccale de la dent pour toute restauration postérieure.

Teintes de
Teintesde | I'email/
dentine translucides
(incisive)
Profondeur incrémentale 1,5mm 2,0mm
Optilux™ (ou lumiére avec une
puissance comprise entre 600 20 secondes
et 1000 mW/cm?)
Demi™ Ultra/Demi™ Plus (ou
lumiére avec une puissance > 10 secondes
1000 mW/cm2)

DESINFECTION ET STOCKAGE

Les seringues doivent étre désinfectées en toute sécurité. Utiliser
un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire, tel que CaviCide™ et
CaviWipes™, ou tel que recommandé par les Centres de contrdle des
maladies. Se référer aux instructions du fabricant pour connaitre la
durée, la dilution et la température de la solution. Harmonize doit
étre stocké a température ambiante. Eviter I'excés de chaleur. Sile
produit est stocké dans un réfrigérateur, attendre que le produit soit
a température ambiante avant de I'utiliser. Tenir le composite a |'abri
de la lumiére visible avant de I'utiliser.

DUREE DE CONSERVATION ET MISE AU REBUTL

La date dexpiration figure sur l'emballage. Ne pas utiliser apres la
date d'expiration. Concernant la mise au rebut, toujours suivre les lois
Fédérales ou d'Etat.

GARANTIE LIMITEE - LIMITES DE LA RESPONSIBILITEDE KERR
Les conseils techniques de Kerr, qu'ils soient écrits ou oraux, sont
congus pour assister les dentistes dans |'utilisation du produit Kerr. Le
dentiste assume tous risques et responsabilité en cas de dommages
provenant de l'utilisation incorrecte du produit Kerr. En cas de
matériau défectueux ou de défaut de fabrication, la responsabilité de
Kerr est limitée, selon Kerr, au remplacement du produit défectueux
ou d'une partie afférente, ou bien le remboursement du codit réel
du produit défectueux. Afin de profiter de cette garantie limitée, le
produit défectueux doit étre retourné a Kerr. En aucun cas Kerr ne sera
responsable de dommages indirects, fortuits ou corrélatifs. SAUF SI
EXPRESSEMENT INDIQUE CI-DESSUS, IL N'EXISTE AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, PAR KERR, Y COMPRIS DES GARANTIES EN CE
QUI CONCERNE LA DESCRIPTION, LA QUALITE, OU LADEQUATION A UN
USAGE PARTICULIER.

ESPANOL

Harmonize™
Compuesto restaurativo universal nanohibrido

DESCRIPCION DEL DISPOSITIVO

Harmonize es un compuesto dental restaurativo nanohibrido a base
de resina, estético y que seca con luz disefiado para la colocacion
de restauraciones directas. Harmonize esta disefiado para usarlo
después de la colocacién de un adhesivo dental, como un producto
de la familia OptiBond™. Harmonize estd disponible en sistemas de
distribucién de jeringa y compules compuesto Unidose.

INDICACIONES DE USO

Harmonize, un compuesto restaurativo nanohibrido, estd indicado
para la colocacion directa en todas las clases de caries en los dientes
anteriores y posteriores. Las instrucciones de uso adicionales
incluyen: reparacion de defectos del esmalte, reparacion de
restauraciones provisionales, reparacion de restauraciones de
porcelana, acumulaciones menores oclusivas, acumulaciones del
nicleo y abrasiones incisales.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
Ninguna conocida.

ADVERTENCIAS

« No use este producto en los pacientes con alergias conocidas
al metacrilato. La resina de metacrilato sin secar podria causar
dermatitis de contacto y dafio a la cavidad pulpar.

- Evite el contacto con la piel, ojos y tejidos suaves. Lavese bien
con aguay jabon después del contacto.

« Busque atencion médica para los ojos.

« Nolo tome internamente.

PRECAUCIONES
Kerr recomienda las siguientes precauciones al usar Harmonize u
otros materiales compuestos:

- Proporcione al paciente gafas de proteccion.

« Use un protector de caucho para aislar la cavidad bucal.

- Bvite la contaminacién del liquido durante la colocacidn.

+  Serecomienda enfdticamente el uso de guantes de proteccion
y una técnica clinica sin contacto. Si toca el compuesto con
guantes de uso comdn, el acrilato podria penetrar el guante.
Deseche los guantes de inmediato y ldvese las manos.

«  Proteja el material de la luz ambiente que puede iniciar la
polimerizacion.

Las puntas de Unidose estan disefiadas para USARSE EN UN SOLO
PACIENTE, con el fin de evitar la contaminacion cruzada entre
pacientes.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Ninguna conocida.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Preparacion del diente:
1. Limpie el diente con piedra pémez y agua para eliminar

cualquier desecho 0 mancha que pueda interferir con el proceso
de seleccion del tono.

2. Seleccione el tono deseado. Un modelo del compuesto o la
guia de tonos de VITA se pueden usar para verificar el color del
diente que restaurard y cualquier diente adyacente. En muchos
casos, un solo tono de Harmonize en opacidad del esmalte
sera suficiente para restaurar el diente. El tono del material
restaurativo se ve afectado por el grosor del compuesto. La
seleccion del tono y modelos deben coincidir con el grosor del
diente que se restaurara.

3. Después de la seleccion del tono, aisle el diente con su método
de aislamiento preferido.

4. Prepare el diente usando sus instrumentos giratorios preferidos
y disefios de caries contemporaneos. Harmonize ofrece una
excelente mezcla (efecto camaledn) que se puede mejorar atin
mads por medio del uso de biseles suaves en los mdrgenes de
preparacion. Si reemplaza una restauracion, asegurese de retirar
todo el material restaurativo existente del sitio de operacion.

5. Sihaocurrido una exposicion de la cavidad pulpar, coloque una
pequeia cantidad de hidroxido de calcio (Kerr recomienda el
uso de Life) seqguido por la colocacién de una base de iondmero
de vidrio convencional.

6. Complete el procedimiento de adhesion. Harmonize es
compatible con todos los sistemas de adhesivos dentales de
metacrilato. Los productos OptiBond han demostrado producir
las interfaces restaurativas més fuertes y mds duraderas.

7. Silo desea, coloque un revestimiento con un compuesto liquido
de baja viscosidad como Herculite™ Ultra Flow y un secado con
luz de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

8. Harmonize presenta un manejo 6ptimo no pegajoso. Permite
el uso de instrumentos manuales para definir la mayoria de la
anatomia de restauracion, lo cual ayudard a minimizar el tiempo
y esfuerzo asociados con los instrumentos giratorios.

Para la distribucion con Unidose: Inyecte el material
compuesto de la punta de Unidose directamente en la cavidad,
empezando con la parte mas profunda.

Para la distribucion con jeringa: Después de la extrusion
del material en la almohadilla, saque la jeringa al menos dos
vueltas completas para aliviar la presidn sobre el material.

9. Aplique capas de compuesto hasta 2 mm de altura para los
tonos de esmalte/translicidos (incisal) 0 1,5 mm de altura para

los tonos de dentina, con cuidado de adaptar adecuadamente el
material a la superficie de la cavidad.

10. Seque cada capa. Consulte la tabla al final de estas instrucciones
para conocer los tiempos de secado recomendados de los
diferentes tonos a varias intensidades de luz. Evite la exposicion
de Harmonize a la luz de operacion intensa.

11. Después del secado, realice el procedimiento de acabado y
pulido. Ajuste la oclusién segtin sea necesario. Kerr recomienda
los carburos de recorte y acabado de Kerr, como las fresas serie
TDF™ (Trim Define Finish) y OA™ (Occlusal Anatomy) para el
acabado y ajuste y el pulidor multipropdsito Kerr ProGloss™ de
un paso para pulir. Se ha comprobado que Kerr ProGloss produce
un pulido equivalente al de otros pulidores de multiples pasos
en la mitad del tiempo.

*Tiempos de Secado Recomendados:

El secado adecuado es esencial para la funcién restaurativa. Es
més probable que el material compuesto sin secar o que no ha
secado completamente experimente algun tipo de falla clinica.
Kerr recomienda realizar inspecciones regulares de sus luces de
secado para garantizar que funcionan y proporcionan la irradiacion
esperada. Harmonize estd disefiado para secarlo con una luz de
halégeno o LED con una intensidad de luz minima de 600 mW/cm?
y una salida de longitud de onda de la luz en un rango de 400-520
nm. Consulte la tabla siguiente para las recomendaciones de secado.
En todo momento consulte el secado de la superficie oclusal simple.
En cualquier restauracion posterior, Kerr recomienda secados de 10
segundos adicionales en las superficies bucales y linguales del diente.

Tonos de
Tonosde | esmalte/
dentina translicido
(incisal)
Profundidad incremental 1,5mm 2,0mm
Optilux™ (0 luz con salida de
600-1000 mW/cm?) 20 segundos
Demi™ Ultra/Demi™ Plus (o luz 10 sequndos
con salida de >1000 mW/cm2) 9

DESINFECCION Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Las jeringas se pueden desinfectar de manera sequra. Use un
desinfectante de nivel intermedio, como CaviCide™ y CaviWipes™ o
segun lo recomienden los Centros para el control de enfermedades.
Consulte las instrucciones del fabricante para el tiempo, dilucion
y temperatura de la solucion recomendados. Harmonize se debe
almacenar a temperatura ambiente. Evite el exceso de calor. Si
el producto se almacena en un refrigerador, deje que el producto
alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo. Se deben hacer
todos los esfuerzos posibles para proteger el compuesto de la luz
visible antes de usarlo.

VIDA UTIL EN ALMACENAMIENTO Y DISPOSICION

La fecha de vencimiento estd marcada en el empaque. No use el
compuesto restaurativo después de la fecha de vencimiento. Para la
disposicion correcta siempre siga las leyes federales o estatales.

GARANTIALIMITADA - LIMITACION DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD
DE KERR

El asesoramiento técnico de Kerr, ya sea verbal o por escrito, estd
disefiado para ayudar a los dentistas a usar el producto de Kerr. EI
dentista asume todos los riesgos y responsabilidad por los dafos que
surjan del uso incorrecto del producto de Kerr. En caso de un defecto
de materiales o mano de obra, la responsabilidad de Kerr es limitada,
a discrecion de Kerr, para reemplazar el producto defectuoso o parte
de este o reembolsar el costo real del producto defectuoso. Para
aprovechar esta garantia limitada, el producto defectuoso se debe
devolver a Kerr. En ningln caso Kerr sera responsable por ningtin
dafio indirecto, incidental o consecuencial. EXCEPTO COMO SE INDICA
EXPRESAMENTE ARRIBA, NO HAY GARANTIAS EXPRESAS O IMPLICITAS
DE KERR, INCLUYENDO LAS GARANTIAS RESPECTO A LA DESCRIPCION,
CALIDAD 0 IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPOSITO ESPECIFICO.

PORTUGUES

Harmonize™
Restauracdo composta universal nanohibrida

DESCRICAO DO DISPOSITIVO

Harmonize é uma restauracdo dental nanohibrida estética baseada
em resina de cura leve para uso em restauracdes diretas. Harmonize
foi desenvolvida para ser usada apds a aplicacdo de um adesivo
dental, como um produto da familia OptiBond™. Harmonize esta
disponivel em compules de composto Unidose e em seringas.
temporariamente coroas, pontes, incrustacbes inlay e onlay e

talas. Tem um fluxo adequado que permite que o restauro fique
completamente fixo. E suficiente forte para resistir a tensdo da
mastigacdo e permite remover o restauro quando pretendido. Estd
disponivel numa seringa dupla de mistura automatica.

INDICAGOES DE UTILIZACAO

Harmonize, uma restauracdo dental nanohibrida, é indicada para uso
direto em todas as classes de cries nos dentes anteriores e posteriores.
As indicacdes adicionais incluem: reparo de imperfeicdes no esmalte,
reparo de provisorios, reparo de restauragdes de porcelana, pequenas
reconstrugdes oclusais, reconstrugdes do niicleo e abrasdes incisais.

CONTRAINDICACOES
Nenhuma conhecido.

AVISOS

+ N&o use este produto em pacientes com alergias a metacrilato
conhecidas. A resina de metacrilato ndo curada pode causar
dermatite de contato e danificar a polpa.

- Evite o contato com a pele, olhos e tecidos moles. Lave com dgua
e sabao abundantes apds o contato.

- Procure orientacao médica para os olhos.

+  Ndo use internamente.

PRECAUCOES
A Kerr™ recomenda sequir as precaugdes ao usar o Harmonize ou
qualquer outro material composto:

- Fornecer protecao aos olhos do paciente.

- Usar uma barreira para isolar a cavidade oral.

- Evitara contaminacdo por fluidos durante a aplicaco.

« Usar luvas protetoras e uma técnica clinica sem toque é altamente
recomendada. Se o composto for tocado com luvas de uso comum,
0 acrilato pode penetrar na luva. Descarte a luva imediatamente
e lave as maos.

«  Proteja o material da luz ambiente que pode iniciar a
polimerizaco.

As pontas Unidose foram desenvolvidas para UM UNICO USO NO
PACIENTE para evitar a contaminacdo cruzada.

REACOES ADVERSAS
Nenhuma conhecido.

INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO

Preparation of the Tooth:
1. Limpe o dente com abrasivo e dgua para remover detritos ou

manchas que possam interferir com o processo de selecdo de
tonalidade.

2. Selecione a tonalidade desejada. Uma maquete de compostos
ou o guia de tonalidades compativel com VITA pode ser usado
para verificar a cor do dente a ser restaurado e quaisquer
dentes adjacentes. Em muitos casos, uma Unica tonalidade
de Harmonize na opacidade do esmalte serd suficiente para
restaurar o dente. A tonalidade do material de restauracao é
afetada pela espessura do composto. A selecdo de tonalidades
e maquetes devem corresponder a espessura do dente a ser
restaurado.

3. Apds a selecao da tonalidade, isole o dente usando seu método
preferido.

4. Prepare o dente usando seus instrumentos rotativos preferidos e
usando modelos contemporaneos. Harmonize oferece excelente
mistura (efeito camaledo) que pode ser aprimorada com o uso
de chanfros leves na preparacdo das margens. Ao substituir
uma restauracdo, certifique-se de remover todo o material da
restauragdo anterior do local.

5. Sehouver exposicao da polpa, aplique uma pequena quantidade
de hidroxido de cdlcio (a Kerr recomenda o uso de Life™) sequido
da aplicacdo da base de iondmero de vidro convencional.

6. Conclua o procedimento de unido. Harmonize é compativel com
todos os sistemas de adesivos dentais de metacrilato. Os produtos
OptiBond demonstraram produzir as interfaces de restauracao mais
fortes e durdveis.

7. Se desejado, cologue um liner com composto fluido de baixa
viscosidade, como Herculite™ Ultra Flow e cura leve de acordo
com as instrugdes do fabricante.

8. Harmonize oferece 6tima manuseabilidade, sem grudar. Isso
permite o uso de instrumentos manuais para definir a maior
parte da anatomia da restauracdo, o que ajudard a minimizar o
tempo e 0 esforco associados aos instrumentos rotativos.

Para aplicacdo por Unidose: Injete o material composto da
ponta do Unidose diretamente na cavidade, comecando na
parte mais profunda.

Para aplicacao por seringa: Apds a extrusao do material no
bloco, recue a seringa pelos menos duas vezes completamente
para aliviar a pressao no material.

9. Aplique as camadas de composto com até 2mm de altura
para tonalidades de esmalte/transldcidas (incisal) ou com
1,5mm para tonalidades de dentina, cuidando de adaptar
apropriadamente o material a superficie da cavidade.

10. Cure cada camada. Consulte a tabela no fim destas instrugdes para
conhecer o tempos de cura recomendados de diversas tonalidades
em diversas intensidades de luz. Evite expor Harmonize a luz de
trabalho intensa.

11. Apdés a cura, conclua o procedimento de acabamento e
polimento. Ajuste a oclusdo conforme necessdrio. A Kerr
recomenda os carbonetos de corte e acabamento, como o
TDF™ (Trim Define Finish) e o OA™ (Occlusal Anatomy) para
acabamento e ajustes e o polidor multiuso de etapa unica Kerr
ProGloss™ para polimento. O Kerr ProGloss mostrou produzir
polimento equivalente a outros polidores de diversas etapas em
metade do tempo.

*TEMPOS DE CURA RECOMENDADOS

A cura adequada € essencial para a funcéo restauradora. 0 composto
ndo curado ou com cura insuficiente tem mais probabilidade de
apresentar alguma forma de falha clinica. A Kerr recomenda as
inspecdes regulares em suas luzes de cura para garantir que estejam
funcionando e fornecam a irradiacdo esperada. Harmonize deve
ser curado por uma luz halégena ou de LED com uma intensidade
minima de 600 mW/cm? e uma saida de comprimento de onda
dentro do intervalo de 400-520 nm. Consulte a tabela abaixo
quanto as recomendacdes de cura. Sempre consulte a cura de uma
Uinica superficie oclusal. Em qualquer restauracdo posterior, a Kerr
recomenda curas com 10 segundos adicionais nas superficies bucal
e lingual do dente.

Tonalidadades
Tonalidades da | do esmalte/
dentina translicidas
(incisal)
Profundidade incremental 1,5mm 2,0mm
Optilux™ (ou luz com saida
de 600-1.000 mW/cm?) 20 segundos
Demi™ Ultra/Demi™ Plus
(ou luz com saida de 10 segundos
>1.000 mW/cm2)

DESINFECCAO E ARMAZENAMENTO

As seringas devem ser desinfectadas com seguranca. Use um
desinfetante de nivel intermedidrio, como CaviCide e CaviWipes,
ou conforme recomendado pelos Centros de Controle de Doencas.
Consulte as instrugdes do fabricante quanto ao tempo, dilui¢do
e temperatura da solucdo recomendados. Harmonize deve ser
armazenado sob temperatura ambiente. Evite o excesso de calor. Se
o produto for armazenado em um refrigerador, permita que ele atinja
atemperatura ambiente antes do uso. Todo esforco deve ser feito para
proteger o composto da luz visivel antes do uso.

VALIDADE E DESCARTE

A data de validade estd indicada na embalagem. Néo use o material
apos a data de validade. Para descarte apropriado siga as leis federais
e estaduais.

GARANTIA LIMITADA — LIMITACAO DA RESPONSABILIDADE DA
KERR

Aorientacdo técnicadaKerr, sejaverbal ou por escrito, foi desenvolvida
para ajudar os dentistas no uso do produto da Kerr. 0 dentista assume
todo o risco e responsabilidade quanto a danos provenientes do uso
impréprio do produto da Kerr. No caso de um defeito de material ou
fabricacdo, a responsabilidade da Kerr limita-se, mediante critério
da propria Kerr, a substituir o produto defeituoso ou parte dele, ou
reembolsar o custo real do produto defeituoso. Para utilizar esta
garantia limitada, o produto defeituoso deve ser devolvido a Kerr. Em
nenhum caso a Kerr serd responsavel por quaisquer danos indiretos,
incidentais ou consequenciais. EXCETO CONFORME EXPRESSAMENTE
EXPOSTO ACIMA, NAO HA GARANTIAS DA KERR, IMPLICITAS OU
EXPLICITAS, INCLUINDO GARANTIAS A RESPEITO DA DESCRICAQ,
QUALIDADE OU ADEQUACAO A UMA FINALIDADE ESPECIFICA.

TIENG VIET

Harmonize™
Vat liéu composite phuc héi tng quat lai nano

MO TA

Harmonize la vat liéu tram thdm my quang trung hop
lai nano nén nhua trong nha khoa dugc thiét k& dé
phuc hoi truc ti€p. Harmonize duoc thiét k€ dé s
dung sau khi dat vat liéu gan dinh nha khoa, vi du
nhu cac san phdm trong ho OptiBond. Harmonize

c6 & dang Unidose composite don |& hoac sung dua
composite.

CHi BINH

Vat liéu trém nha khoa lai nano Harmonize dugc chi
dinh tram truc ti€p cho tat ca cac loai xoang tram &
cac rang trudc ciling nhu cac rang sau. Cac chi dinh
md rdéng gém co: slta chita cac khuyét héng men,
phuc hinh tam, phuc hinh s, nang khép cén nhe, tao
cli, mon ria can.

CHONG CHIi BINH
Khéng.

CANH BAO

» Khong st dung vat liéu nay cho cac bénh nhan
cé di ng vdéi methacrylate. Nhya methacrylate
chua tring hop co thé gay viém da ti€p xuc va tén
thuong tuy.

+ Tranh tiép xdc véi da, mat, va mé mém. Rira sach
vlng ti€p xuc cédn than vai nuwdc va xa phong.

+ Can dén gap béc si khi vat liéu tiép xuc véi mat.
+ Khéng st dung bang cac dudng dua vao trong co
thé.

CHUY
Kerr™ dé xudt cac luu y sau khi s dung Harmonize
hay tat ca cac vat liéu composite khac:

+ Cho bénh nhan dung thiét bi bdo vé mat.
+ S{ dung dé cao su dé cb lap khoang miéng.
 Tranh d& dich tran vao vung thao tac.

« Can slr dung géng tay va ap dung ky thuat khéng
cham. Néu tiép xuc vat liéu composite voi gang
tay théng thudng, acrylate co thé sé di xuyén qua
gang. Thao bé gang ngay lap tirc va riva tay.

» B&o vé vat liéu khoi anh sang xung quanh.

Céac Unidose don & dudc thiét k& dé SU' DUNG
RIENG RE CHO TUNG BENH NHAN d& tranh lay
nhiém chéo gilta cac bénh nhan.

TAC DUNG PHU
Khéng.

HUONG DAN SU DUNG

Chu&n bi rang tram:

1. Lam sach rang vdi da mai va nudc dé€ 1y hét cac
vun ban hodc cac vung nhiém mau can trg qua
trinh chon lya mau s&c.

2. Lua chon mau sdc nhu mong muén. Composite
th&r ho&c bang so mau VITA co thé dugc st dung
dé kiém tra mau sac rang can phuc hdi va cac
rang bén canh. Trong nhiéu trudng hop, chi can
mot mau Harmonize & vung men dac la da dé
phuc hdi lai rang. Mau s&c cla vat liéu phuc hoi bi
anh hudng bdi do day cua composite. Lua chon
mau sic va tién hanh th&* can dat duoc dé day
cla rang can dudgc phuc hoi.

3. Sau khi chon mau, cach ly rdng béng phuong
phap cach ly tuy y.

4. Chuan bi rang béng dung cu khoan va st dung
céc thiét k& 16 sau hién dai. Harmonize cho thay
kha nang hoa tron mau s&c t6t (hiéu ting tac ke),
digu nay co thé dudc nang cao bang céach sir
dung cac bd nghiéng nhe & vién xoang tram. Néu
phai thay thé mot phuc hoi, can 18y bd cac chat
han cii trong vung thao tac.

5. Né&u 16 tuy, dat mét lwgng nho calcium hydroxide
(Kerr khuyén cao st dung Life) sau dé han mot
I6p nén glassionomer théng thudng.

6. Hoan tat quéa trinh gan. Harmonize tuong thich
véi tdt cd cac hé théng dan dinh nha khoa
methacrylate. Cac san pham OptiBond cho thdy
chuing c6 do cling 16n nhat va c6 bé mat bén viing
nhat.

7. N&u mudn, co thé dat mét I6p 16t bang composite
I6ng dd nhét thap, vi du nhu Herculite™ Ultra Flow,
roi chiéu dén theo huédng dan clia nha san xuat.

8. Harmonize co6 tinh chét thao tac t6i wu, khéng
dinh. N6 cho phép st dung cac dung cu cam tay
dé tao hinh cac cau trdc gidi phau, gitp giam thdi
gian st dung khoan.

Véi Unidose dung mot Ian: Bom composite tir dau
Unidose vao xoang tram tu vi tri sdu nhat.

Vi xylanh duwa composite: Sau khi bom composite
ra gidly, kéo xylanh hét cd it nhat hai lan dé giam
ap luc l1én vat liéu.
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9. Dat cac lop composite cao 2 mm cho cac loai mau
men/trong (canh can ) sudt hodac 1,5 mm chiéu
cao cho mau nga, c&n than dé diéu chinh vat liéu
tuang ¢ng voi bé mat xoang tram.

Chiéu dén tiing trudng 16p. Doc bang chi dan &
cudi phan hudng dan nay dé biét thoi gian chiéu
deén cho cac loai mau va cac loai cuong dd sang.
Tranh d€ Harmonize ti€p xdc vdi anh sang déen
phau thuat manh.

10.

Sau khi chi€u dén, hoan thanh qua trinh hoan thién
va danh bong. Piéu chinh khdp cén néu can thiét.
Kerr khuyén dung mii khoan Kerr Trimming va
Finishing Carbides, vi du nhu cac mii TDF™ (Trim
Define Finish) va OA™ (Occlusal Anatomy), d&€ hoan
thién va két thuc va mii Kerr ProGloss™ mot budc,
dung nhiéu lan d&€ danh bong. Mii Kerr ProGloss cho
hiéu qua danh bong tuong duong vai cac mii nhiéu
budc khac chi vdi mét nlra thai gian.

*THOI GIAN CHIEU DEN KHUYEN CAO:

Trung hop day du la can thiét cho chiic nang clia
miéng tram. Vat liéu composite khdng dugc triing hop
hoac trung hgp chua du nhigu kha nang sé that bai
trén Iam sang. Kerr khuyén cao kiém tra dén quang
tring hop thudng xuyén dé dam bao ching hoat dong
va cho do chi€u sang dung theo yéu cau. Harmonize
dugc chiéu bang dén halogen hoac LED véi cudng do
sang t6i thi€u 600 mW/cm?® va budc séng anh sang
xuét ra trong khoang 400-520 nm. Hay xem bang sau
dé biét lidu chiéu sang dugc khuyén dung. Tt ca thoi
gian hién thi la cho chi€u sang mot méat nhai don 1é.
O bét ky miéng tram phia sau nao, Kerr khuyén cao
nén thém 10 gidy chiéu sang & ca phia ma va phia
luGi clia rang.

R Mau men/Mau
Mau
naa trong (canh
¢ cén) suét
Do sau tang dan 1.5mm |[2.0mm
Optilux™ (cudng do
anh sang xuat 600 — | 20 giay
1000 mW/cm?)
Demi™ Ultra / Demi™
Plus (cudng dé anh ia
sang xuéat > 1000 10 gidy
mWi/cm?)

VO TRUNG VA BAO QUAN

Xy lanh c6 thé duoc vo tring mot cach an toan.
S dung chét tiét trung mic do trung binh, nhu
CaviCide™ va CaviWipes™, hodc theo khuyén cao clia
Trung tdm Kiém soat Bénh tat. Xem huéng dan cla
nha san xuéat vé thai gian, dé pha lodng va nhiét do
dung dich. Harmonize nén dudc bao quan tai nhiét do
phong. Tranh nhiét dé qua cao. Néu san phdm dugc
béo quan trong td lanh thi can cho phép san phdm dat
tdi nhiét d6 phong trudc khi st dung. Bang moi cach
phai bdo vé composite khoi cac anh sang nhin thay
dudc trudc khi sir dung.

HAN SU DUNG VA THAI BO

Han st dung dudc danh d&u trén bao bi. Tranh st
dung sau khi hét han.Tuan theo Iuat cla lién bang
ho3c tirng bang dé thai bo san phdm ding quy cach.

DAM BAO GIGI HAN - GIGI HAN TRACH
NHIEM CUA KERR

Nhitng 16i khuyén vé mat ky thuat cta Kerr, la 16i noi
hay van ban, dugc thiét k& dé hé trg nha si st dung san
ph&m clia Kerr. Nha si can biét nhitng nguy co va trach
nhiém vai nhitng tén hai gay ra bdi viéc st dung khéng
dang cach san phdm cua Kerr. Trong trudng hop ¢ 16i
cla vat liéu hoac do ché tao, trach nhiém cla Kerr la
gidi han, tuy theo Kerr, san phdm sé dudc ddi toan bd
ho&c mét phan, hodc hoan lai tién clia san phdm. D&
c6 dudc cac ché dd bao hanh nang cao, san pham I6i
can duoc chuyén lai cho Kerr. Khéng co trudng hop
nao Kerr phai chiu trach nhiém vé cac tén hai khéng
truc tiép, tai nan hay hé luy. TRU CAC TRUONG HOP
TREN, KHONG CO SU DAM BAO NAO BUQC BUA
RA BOI KERR, BAO GOM CAC DAM BAO LIEN QUAN
TOIMO TA, CHAT LUONG HAY SU THICH HOP CHO
TUNG MUC DIiCH SU DUNG.
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